been restated to correspond the changed accounting principles. The pro forma information is based on the

unaudited carve out financial information for the three month period ended March 31, 2013 and the

audited financial statements for the year ended 2012, which has been restated to correspond the

accounting principles of the revised IAS 19 Employee Benefits standard. More information on the impact

of the revised IAS 19 Employee Benefits standard on the carve-out financial information for the year

ended 2012 is presented in the notes to the carve out financial information for the three month period

ended March 31, 2013, which is included in Appendix 2 of this Registration Document.

The pro forma information presented herein should be read in conjunction with the historical financial

information of Caverion presented in this Registration Document and other information presented in this

Registration Document and the related Summary and Demerger Note.

The unofficial translation of the auditors’ report on this unaudited pro forma information is included in

Appendix 5 of this Registration Document.

Unaudited pro forma income statement, statements of comprehensive income and financial position

of Caverion Corporation

Pro forma – income statement for the year ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve

out

restated

2012

Pro forma

adjustment

I

Pro

forma

adjustme

nt II

Pro forma

2012

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Revenue

2,803.2   2,803.2

Other operating income 12.3   12.3

Change in inventories of finished goods and in

work in progress  -0.6   -0.6

Production for own use

0.3   0.3

Materials and supplies -799.8   -799.8

External services -468.8   -468.8

Personnel expenses -1,127.4   -1,127.4

Other operating expenses  -333.9  -3.0 -336.9

Share of results in associated companies   0.0   0.0

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment   -24.2   -24.2

Operating profit

61.1  -3.0 58.1

Financial income  1.9   1.9

Exchange rate

differences (net)   -0.3   -0.3

Financial expenses  -5.2 -4.9 -0.5 -10.6

Financial income and expenses   -3.6 -4.9 -0.5 -9.0

Profit before taxes

57.5 -4.9 -3.5 49.1

Income taxes   -16.7 1.2 0.9 -14.6

  3 (8)

Profit for the year   40.8 -3.7 -2.6 34.5

Attributable to

   Equity holders of Caverion Group  40.7 -3.7 -2.6 34.4

Non-controlling interests  0.1   0.1

Pro forma - statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out

restated

2012

Pro

forma

adjustme

nt I

Pro forma

adjustment

II

Pro forma

2012

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Profit for the year  40.8 -3.7 -2.6 34.5

Other comprehensive

income

Items that will not be

reclassified to profit/loss:

  Change in fair value of

  defined benefit pensions   15.3

15.3

  - Deferred tax -4.2   -4.2

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit/loss:

  Cash flow hedges -0.1   -0.1

  - Deferred tax 0.0   0.0

  Change in fair value of available-for-sale

assets -0.4   -0.4

  - Deferred tax 0.1   0.1

Translation differences  3.9   3.9

Total comprehensive income for

the period  55.3 -3.7 -2.6 49.0

Attributable to

Equity holders of Caverion

Group  55.2 -3.7 -2.6 48.9

Non-controlling interests   0.1   0.1

Pro forma - income statement for three month period ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out

January-

March, 2013

Pro forma

adjustment

I

Pro forma

adjustment II

Pro forma

January-

March, 2013

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Revenue

607.9   607.9

Other operating income 1.4   1.4

Change in inventories of finished goods

and in work in progress  5.8

5.8

  4 (8)

Production for own use
0.2

-162.0

-97.8

-271.5

-74.6

  0.2

Materials and supplies   -162.0

[…]

Income taxes   -1.2 0.2  -1.0

Profit for the period   2.8 -0.6  2.2

Attributable to

   Equity holders of Caverion Group  2.8 -0.6  2.2

   Non-controlling interests  0.0   0.0

Pro forma - statement of comprehensive income for the three month ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out

January-

March, 2013

Pro forma

adjustment

I

Pro forma

adjustment

II

Pro forma

January-

March, 2013

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Profit for the period  2.8 -0.6  2.2

Other comprehensive

income

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit/loss:

  Cash flow hedges 0,1   0.1

  -  Deferred tax 0,0   0.0

  Translation differences  1.5   1.5

Total comprehensive income

for the period  4.4 -0.6  3.8

Attributable to

Equity holders of Caverion

Group  4.4 -0.6  3.8

Non-controlling interests  0.0   0.0

Pro forma – combined balance sheet as at March 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out

March 31,

2013

Pro forma

adjustment

I

Pro forma

adjustment

II

Pro forma

March 31,

2013

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

ASSETS

  5 (8)

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 30.5   30.5

Goodwill 335.7   335.7

Other intangible assets 35.9   35.9

Investments in associated companies 0.1   0.1

Available-for-sale financial assets 2.5   2.5

Receivables 4.1   4.1

Deferred tax receivables 6.6   6.6

 Total non-current assets   415.5   415.5

Current assets

Inventories   42.3   42.3

Trade and other receivables  726.0   726.0

Tax receivables   13.0  1.2 14.2

Cash and cash equivalents   66.4 -0.8  65.6

Total current assets

847.6 -0,8 1.2 848.1

TOTAL ASSETS   1,263.1 -0.8 1.2 1,263.6

Pro forma – combined balance sheet as at 31 March 2013

(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out

March 31,

2013

Pro forma

adjustmen

t

I

Pro forma

adjustmen

t

II

Pro forma

adjustmen

t

III

Pro forma

March 31,

2013

(unaudited)

 (unaudited)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Invested equity attributable to

the equity holders of Caverion

Group

362.8 -139.7 -3.9 -219.2 0.0

Share capital   1.0 1.0

Other equity   218.2 218.2

Equity  attributable to the

equity holders of the parent

company

362.8 -139.7 -3.9  219.2

Non-controlling interest  0.6   0.6

Total equity  363.4 -139.7 -3.9  219.8

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  71.2   71.2

Pension obligations  44.6   44.6

Provisions  6.8   6.8

Borrowings   71.8 102.9   174,7

Other liabilities   0.3   0.3

Total non-current liabilities  194.7 102.9   297.6

Current liabilities

Trade and other

liabilities   660.7  5.1

665.8

Income tax

liabilities   7.6

7.6

Provisions   21.0   21.0

Borrowings   15.8 36.0   51.8

Total current liabilities  705.0 36.0 5.1  746.1

Total liabilities   899.7 138.9 5.1  1,043.7

  6 (8)

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES 1,263.1 -0.8 1.2

1,263.6

Unaudited pro forma notes

Pro forma adjustments

The following adjustments have been made to the pro forma information to reflect the effects of the

Demerger.

Pro forma adjustment I: Effects of the refinancing arrangements

This pro forma information has been assumed that the EUR 140 million long term loan facility has been

drawn in accordance with the loan agreement signed in February 2013, and that the long term loan facility

will be transferred to Caverion Corporation in the Demerger. Furthermore, it has been assumed that the